
 
 

Scrutiny Panel B: 
PATIENT SAFETY IN ACUTE CARE INQUIRY 

 
 Thursday, 14th October, 2010 

at 6.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Capozzoli (Chair) 
Councillor Daunt (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Drake 
Councillor Harris 
Councillor Marsh-Jenks 
Councillor Payne 
Councillor Parnell 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Policy and Performance Analyst 
Caronwen Rees 
Tel: 023 8083 2524 
Email: caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 

Public Representations  
 

• Providing good value, high quality 
services 

• Getting the City working 

• Investing in education and training 

• Keeping people safe 

• Keeping the City clean and green 

• Looking after people 

 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire 
or other emergency a continuous alarm 
will sound and you will be advised by 
Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for  
disabled people. Please contact the 
Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary 
arrangements. 
 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2010/11  

2010 2011 

Thurs 10 June Thurs 13 Jan 

Thurs 15 July Thurs 10 Feb 

Thurs 9 Sept Thurs 17 Mar 

Thurs 14 Oct  Thurs 21 Apr 

Thurs 11 Nov  

** bold dates are Quarterly Meetings 
 
 

 
 



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 
Terms of Reference  
 
The terms of reference of the contained 
in Article 6 and Part 3 (Schedule 2) of 
the Council’s Cons
[...]
l basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Panel 
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Panel Meetings held on the 
9th and 23rd September and to deal with any matters arising, attached  
 

7 HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP FOUNDATION TRUST PROGRESS WITH QUALITY 
ACCOUNTS  
 

 Report of the Director of Health and Adult Social Care, detailing a paper by the 
Hampshire Partnership Trust on the development of their 2010/11 Quality Account, 
attached.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 PATIENT SAFETY IN ACUTE CARE INQUIRY – SUHT CURRENT PERFORMANCE  
 

 Report of the Director of Nursing, Southampton University Hospitals NHS Trust, 
detailing information on patient safety, attached.  
  
 
Wednesday, 6 October 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 September 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Capozzoli (Chair), Daunt (Vice-Chair), Drake, Harris, Marsh-
Jenks and Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillor Payne 
 

 
16. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were received from Councillor Payne. 
 

17. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (S-LINK) ANNUAL REPORT  
AND ACCOUNTS 2009/10  

The Panel noted the report of the Head of Policy and Performance, detailing the S-LINk 
Annual Report and accounts. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Mr Harry Dymond (Southampton Local Involvement Network (S-link)) was present, and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
In response to questions the Panel noted that a review of the membership had taken 
place.  In addition the Panel were informed that with the increase of Slink activities new 
members were being recruited. 
 
The Chair expressed his thanks for the presentation and thanked the Group for the 
work undertaken.  
 

18. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT – CONSULTATION DRAFT  

The Panel noted the report of the Executive Director for Health and Adult Care and the 
Director of Public Health, detailing the consultative draft of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
Martin Day (Health and Adult Care Directorate Strategic Business Manager, SCC ) and 
Graham Watkinson(Public health Consultant at NHS Southampton City) were present 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel. 
 

19. TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES – SOLENT HEALTHCARE  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Chief Executive of Solent Healthcare, 
detailing the proposed development for Solent Healthcare to progress autonomy as an 
NHS provider. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
Dave Mehan (Business Director for Solent Healthcare) detailed the report circulated 
with the papers and made the following points: 
 

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 9 - 
 

• the role of  Solent Healthcare as the service provider for the primary care trusts 
of Hampshire, Portsmouth and Southampton and the development history of the 
organisation; 

• the scope of the services offered across the region and the differences within the 
area. e.g. the provision of community dentistry in Southampton and not 
Portsmouth; and 

• the business plan and the benefits of developing the organisation into a 
foundation trust. 

 
The Panel sort clarification on the following points: 
 

• whether the stated timetable were achievable and practical; 

• the predicted effect of the changes on patients; 

• future plans for joint co-ordination of services; 

• plans to enhance communication between the Out of hours service and GP 
practices;  

• quality control insurances in the emerging health marketplace; and 

• the definition of market agility in relation to the provision of health services. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(i) that the Panel thanked the presenter and noted the responses to its 

questions; and 
(ii) that the Panel delegated authority the Chair to co-ordinate electronically a 

response to the proposals. 
 

 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 September 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Capozzoli (Chair), Daunt (Vice-Chair), Drake, Harris, 
Payne and Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillor Marsh-Jenks 
 

In Attendance  Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Kolker, Jones, Vinson and White.  
Ms Gayle Rossiter and Ms Olga Senior – Strategic Health Authority 
Ms Pam Sorensen – Hampshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust  
Mr Elton Dzikiti – Solent Healthcare 
Ali Ayres – Southampton University Hospital Trust 
Mr Bob Deans, Mr Adrian Higgins and Mr David Payton  –NHS 
Southampton City 
Mr Harry Dymond, Mr Robbie Robinson, Ms Jodie Phillips and Mr 
Hannigan - Southampton Local Involvement Network (Slink) 

 
11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
12. GOVERNMENT HEALTH WHITE PAPER 2010 - "EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE: 

LIBERATING THE NHS"  

The Panel considered the report, of the Head of Policy and Performance, detailing for 
discussion the current Government White Paper. (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed Minutes). 
 
Penny Furness-Smith (Executive Director Health and Adult Care Southampton City 
Council) and Bob Deans (Executive Director of NHS Southampton City) detailed the 
presentation circulated with the papers and answered questions on the following topics: 
 

• the effect of transition to the new arrangements on staff and performance; 

• whether it was possible to complete the proposed transfer to the GP consortiums 
by 2013 and whether the necessary transition steps can be put in place before 
the Strategic Health Authorities are disbanded in 2012;  

• the potential make up and constitutional arrangements of the proposed  NHS 
Commissioning Board; 

• the establishment of Health Watch nationally and locally. In particular the Panel 
questioned the funding for proposed body and noted the expectation that the 
basis of the new organisation would be the existing Local Involvement Networks. 
The Panel questioned the proposed make up of the new organisation as to 
whether they would be staffed by volunteers or by paid members of staff; 

• the funding for the Slink it was noted that this was due to expire in June of 2011 
and the Panel questioned what ,if any, measures currently existed for the period 
prior to the establishment of the new Health Watch organisation. 

• the development of the Health and Wellbeing Board into a statutory body; 

• the definition of Health Outcomes and the transition process involved in moving 
to these and away from performance targets; and 

Appendix 1



 

 

- 6 - 
 

• the steps taken to avoid the focus of the health service being changed from the 
provision of health care and not ability to generate profit by the developing GP 
consortia. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Panel thanked the presenters and noted the responses to its 
questions; and 

(ii) that the Panel delegated authority the Chair to co-ordinate electronically a 
response to the consultation on the white paper.  

 
13. UNSCHEDULED CARE ACROSS SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT 

AND PORTSMOUTH  

The Panel considered the report, of the Executive Director for Unscheduled Care for 
Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth (SHIP) outlining the proposals 
for a model of unscheduled care within the region. (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Dr David Payton, Executive Director for Unscheduled Care (SHIP), detailed the 
presentation circulated with the papers and answered questions on the following topics:  
 

• the capacity of the healthcare network to address out of hours service need; 

• the transition timescales and process for the introduction of any new proposals; 

• how members of the public will be informed of the changes to services and what 
impression any change will have on them; 

• the need from improved communications and integration within the services; and  

• how the walk in centres fit into the pattern of health provision across the region. 
 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Panel thanked the presenter and noted the responses to its 
questions; and 

(ii) that the Panel delegated authority to the Chair to co-ordinate electronically a 
response to the consultation on the white paper.  

 
 

14. UNSCHEDULED CARE (EAST SOUTHAMPTON) OPTIONS FOR BITTERNE WALK 
IN CENTRE  

The Panel considered the report, of the Director of Health and Adult Social Care, 
detailing the work underway in relation to unscheduled care in East Southampton and 
the options for the future of Bitterne Walk in Centre. (Copy of the report circulated with 
the agenda and appended to the signed minutes) 
 
Dr Adrian Higgins, Chair of the Clinical Leadership Board for NHS Southampton City, 
detailed the presentation circulated with the papers and answered questions on the 
following topics: 
 

• the rules regarding the transfer of costs from users of the Bitterne walk-in-centre 
(Bwic) to neighbouring authorities; 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

• the breakdown of the users of the Bwic  including those from outside 
Southampton; 

• who the main users of the Bwic were; 

• the types of treatment provided by the Bwic and the numbers of people receiving 
care; 

• whether capacity of the Local GP surgeries would be sufficient to service the 
needs of the area should the hours of the Bwic be amended or the facility closed; 

• the need for a full range of options relating to the Bwic had been discussed and 
the alarm this had caused in the area; 

• what measures were in place to ensure a consistency of out of hours service 
provision and the hours of GP surgeries; 

• the need to view the provision of health care in the East of the City as a whole. 
Ensuring that no disparity of service is created with the West and that the 
requirements of the residents are catered for;  

• whether the local GP surgeries had been consulted ; and 

• the effects of the closure of the Shirley walk-in-centre on accident and 
emergency demand. 

 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Panel thanked the presenter and noted the responses to its 
questions; and 

(ii) that the Panel delegated authority to the Chair to co-ordinate electronically a 
response to the consultation on the white paper.  

(iii) requested the costs of the Bitterne Walk in Centre prior to 2009-2010. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Scrutiny Panel B Meeting on 29th July 2010 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  PANEL B 

SUBJECT: HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP FOUNDATION TRUST – 
QUALITY ACCOUNT 2010/11   

DATE OF DECISION: 14 OCTOBER 2010 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR, HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE  

AUTHOR: Name:  Caronwen Rees Tel: 023 80 832524 

 E-mail: Caronwen.Rees@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

 

SUMMARY 

To receive a paper from Hampshire Partnership Foundation Trust (HPFT) on the 
development of their 2010/11 Quality Account (QA) and an update on progress on the 
priorities set out in their 2009/10 QA.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the process Hampshire Partnership Foundation Trust are 
taking to the development of their 2010/11 Quality Account. 

 (ii) To receive a verbal update on progress against the priorities for 
2010/11 set out in the Hampshire Partnership Foundation Trust 
2009/10 Quality Account.  

 (iii) To agree that Hampshire Partnership Foundation Trust  are asked to 
present a further update on progress and their draft 2010/11 Quality 
Account to the Panel early next year.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to engage with HPFT over the development of their 
2010/11 QA in order that they might provide an informed comment in due 
course.  

CONSULTATION 

3. None.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. None.  

DETAIL 

5. The Department of Health introduced from April 2010 a requirement for 
health service providers to publish annual public reports on the quality of the 
services they deliver.  The aim of QAs is to improve public accountability and 
to engage boards in understanding and improving quality in their 
organisations. Providers of acute, mental health, learning disability and 
ambulance services were required to produce a QA in 2009/10. Therefore 
the fo
[...]
erefore each directorate is being asked to nominate at least one priority and one 
indicator. 

• Templates for recording your directorates chosen quality priorities and quality 
indicators have been provided. 

• For your information, examples of previous year’s quality priorities and quality 
indicators have been provided. 

• This work is to be completed by 12th November 2010.   
 
Finally, the Trust has given consideration to the proposed format and content of our 2010/11 
Quality Account, which has been informed via: 
 

• The SHA’s review of the 2009/10 Quality Accounts 

• The PwC internal review of the Trust’s 2009/10 Quality Accounts 



 

Quality Accounts: proposals for 2010/11 – HOSC briefing Page 3 of 5 

• Internal comments relating to our 2009/10 Quality Account. 
 

For example, the inclusion of patient stories in our 2009/10 Quality Account has been well 
received by service users, carers and the public.  In addition, each year the Trust has 
produced a user-friendly summary of our Quality Accounts, which has also been well 
received (as example is shown in Appendix 1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4th October 2010 
Ruth Pullen 
Interim Deputy Director of Governance 
 
 
 



 

Quality Accounts: proposals for 2010/11 – HOSC briefing Page 4 of 5 

Appendix 1 – User-friendly leaflet summarising the Trust’s 2009/10 Quality Account. 
 

 



 

Quality Accounts: proposals for 2010/11 – HOSC briefing Page 5 of 5 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: PATIENT SAFETY INQUIRY  

DATE OF DECISION: 14 OCTOBER 2010 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NURSING, SOUTHAMPTON 
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST  

AUTHOR: Name:  Deputy Director of Nursing andad 
of Patient Safety  

Tel: 023 8079 4953 

 

 E-mail: judy.gillow@suht .swest.nhs.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

The  

 

SUMMARY 

This report provides information on patient safety within Southampton University 
Hospitals NHS Trust
[...]
 exception of: -  

• Number of readmission episodes is currently reported through 
performance reports and is contained in Appendix II    

• Patient reported experience of medicines management is reported 
through the patient experience report and has been added to the rolling 
program of local surveys. It is also a local CQUIN. The 2009 survey 
results are contained in Appendix 3. An action plan to improve 
compliance is in place  

• Patient survey reported cleanliness is contained within Appendix 3 
demonstrated an improvement in compliance. This is reflected by the 
Infection Control hygiene code visits and reports that take place on a 
monthly basis demonstrating good standards of compliance.  

• Number of central line infections: General and Paediatric ICU are 
taking part in a South Central wide Matching Michigan audit. Results 
have not as yet been reported on.  

• Incidence of ventilator associated pneumonia  

There is currently no agreed local or national definition for ventilator 
associated pneumonia. Currently the Trust undertakes the Saving Lives 
audits with compliance currently at 100%  

• Incidence of urinary catheter related infections There is no agreed 
national definition of urinary catheter related infections. However the 
Trust is focusing on a project to reduce the number of indwelling 
catheters, which are known to introduce infection. A point prevalence 
survey has recently been undertaken with the results to be reported in the 
near future.  

10 Next Steps  

• To secure sustainability following the implementation of the 
Turnaround project in reducing falls and pressure ulcers  

• To launch the clinical accreditation dashboard in November providing 
assurance from Ward to Board on safety, experience and outcome 
and aligned to the Trust’s 20:20 vision  

• To further enhance the patient safety walls and culture  

• To achieve the CQUIN and quality contract indicators  

• To align future reporting to the outcome report once agree
[...]
left blank



Appendix 2 Re-admission rates  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 3 
 

Patient reported experience of medicines management & Patient survey reported  

cleanliness 2009 survey results  

Question Trust  Average  

Staff did not do everything to help 
control pain  

26% 28% 

Not fully told purpose of medications  18% 20% 

not fully told side-effects  52% 47% 

not told how to take medication 
clearly 

17% 19% 

not given completely clear written 
information about medicines  

30% 30% 

Room or ward not very clean 6% 4% 

Toilet not very or not at all clean  9%  7% 

 

 

 

Clinical Effectiveness

Readmission Rate (28 days)

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%

11%

12%

A
p
r-
0
8

J
u
n
-0
8

A
u
g
-0
8

O
c
t-
0
8

D
e
c
-0
8

F
e
b
-0
9

A
p
r-
0
9

J
u
n
-0
9

A
u
g
-0
9

O
c
t-
0
9

D
e
c
-0
9

F
e
b
-1
0

A
p
r-
1
0

J
u
n
-1
0

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	3-9.09.10

	7 Hampshire Partnership Foundation Trust Progress with Quality Accounts
	Appendix

	8 Patient Safety in Acute Care Inquiry â•ﬁ SUHT Current Performance
	Appendix 1
	App 2 & 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 10 - 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 October 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Capozzoli (Chair), Drake, Harris, Marsh-Jenks, Payne, 
Parnell and Dick 
 

Apologies: Councillor  Daunt 
 

In Attendance: Councillor White Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care  
 

20. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted that Councillor Dick was in attendance as a nominated substitute for 
Councillor Daunt in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3 for the purposes of 
this meeting only.  
 

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Scrutiny Panel B Meetings on the 9th   and 23rd 
September 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

22. HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP FOUNDATION TRUST PROGRESS WITH QUALITY 
ACCOUNTS  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Director of Health and Adult Social 
Care, detailing a paper by the Hampshire Partnership Trust on the development of their 
2010/11 Quality Account. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended 
to the signed minutes). 
 
With the consent of the Chair, the Interim Deputy Director of Governance and the 
Associate Chief Executive for the Hampshire Partnership Foundation Trust detailed the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Hampshire Partnership Foundation Trust be requested  to present 
an update the Panel on the progress and development of their 2010/2011 Quality 
Account at a later date . 
 

23. PATIENT SAFETY IN ACUTE CARE INQUIRY – SUHT CURRENT PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Director of Nursing, Southampton 
University Hospitals NHS Trust (SUHT), detailing information on patient safety. (Copy 
of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Director of Nursing and the Medical Director detailed the report circulated with the 
papers and answered questions on the following topics: 
 

• whether the errors in medication were significant in relation to the numbers of 
drugs prescribed on a daily basis. The Panel were informed that the numbers 
indicated within the report were an extremely small percentage of the medicines 
prescribed at the hospital.  It was also stated that additional checks prior to 
administering of any drugs further reduced numbers the actual numbers of 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

patients receiving incorrect medicines.  The Panel suggested that SUHT should 
review how these numbers are presented to avoid any misunderstanding; 

• the culture of reporting near misses in relation to medicine prescription. It was 
explained that the trust valued the support of its employees and undertook to 
learn from all potential incidents of harm to patients.  It was further stressed that 
the report systems were and important part of the learning and monitoring 
process within the hospital; 

• Infection Control. The Panel were informed that the numbers detailed in the 
papers were used to direct and focus support for areas affected by a viral 
outbreak.  The Panel were further informed that the Trust’s performance had 
significantly improved but, lessons were being learnt and that targets were taken 
seriously. The importance of collating information, including for areas that they 
had no direct responsibility for, as part of the overall tracking of infection within 
the hospital was stressed to the Panel; 

• the recent Department of Health lead project to reduce the numbers of pressure 
ulcers and avoidable falls received in the hospital. The Panel were informed that 
the greater emphasis on these areas had significantly improved the performance 
of the hospital resulting in positive effects all along patient pathways; 

• inter–agency co-operation and patient pathways and the tracking of patient 
issues through the health community in order to reduce the number of cases 
getting to hospital; 

• the current research into re-admittance figures and how these could possibly 
affect budgeting in the future. 

• the importance of the safety walks within the hospital and how the information 
gathered on these walks had been channelled into improving patient care. The 
Panel discussed the frequency and the scope of the safety walks and learnt that 
all areas were included at all times. 

 
RESOLVED that the information provided be entered in to the Inquiry’s file of evidence. 
 

 


